

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General  
CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE  
United States Attorney  
VINCENT M. GARVEY  
Deputy Branch Director  
JACQUELINE COLEMAN SNEAD  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Room 7214  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3418

**Attorneys for Defendants**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  
TRENTON DIVISION**

**INTERACTIVE MEDIA )  
ENTERTAINMENT AND GAMING )  
ASSOCIATION, L.L.C., a limited liability )  
corporation of the State of New Jersey, )**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**PETER D. KEISLER, \* Acting Attorney )  
General of the United States, THE )  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, )  
and THE FEDERAL RESERVE )  
SYSTEM, )**

**Defendants.**

) **HON. MARY L. COOPER**  
)  
) **Civil Action No. 07-2625 (MLC)(TJB)**  
)  
) **REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'**  
) **CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**  
) **RETURN DATE: SEPTEMBER 26, 2007**

) **DOCUMENT FILED ELECTRONICALLY**

\* Pursuant to Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Acting Attorney General Peter D. Keisler has been substituted as a Defendant in this action.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	-iii-
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the UIGEA Under the First Amendment. ....	1
A. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated a Credible Threat of Prosecution Under the UIGEA. ....	2
B. Plaintiff Cannot Base Standing on Rank Speculation about the Economic Losses of Third Parties. ....	5
II. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the UIGEA’s Alleged Inconsistency with a World Trade Organization (“WTO”) Decision. ....	6
III. Plaintiff’s Constitutional Challenge of the Forthcoming Regulations Under the UIGEA Is Unripe Because Those Regulations Have Yet to Issue. ....	8
IV. The UIGEA Is not a Content-Based Restriction on Speech and Therefore is not Subject to Strict Scrutiny. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(s)</b>
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924) .....	6
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	3
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	11
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004), <i>on remand Public Citizen v. Department of Transp.</i> , 378 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Haesler v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.N.J. 2006) .....	1
<i>Harrell v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 232 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Guhl</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 754 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	1
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961) .....	6, 7
<i>Pi Lambda Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 229 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Pic-A-State v. Reno</i> , 76 F.3d 1294 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Transportation</i> , 316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	7, 8

*Purcell v. BankAtlantic Fin. Corp.*,  
85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon*,  
126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006) ..... 7

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) ..... 5

*United States v. Ameline*,  
409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*United States v. Romain*,  
393 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

19 U.S.C. § 3512(c)(1)(A) ..... 6

19 U.S.C. § 3512(c)(1)(B) ..... 6

31 U.S.C. § 5363 ..... 3, 4, 10

Pub. L. 103-465, Title I, § 101(d), 108 ..... 6
